MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 464.

Снар. 464.

An act to incorporate the Orchard Beach Camp-Meeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Israel Luce, John D. Anderson, D. B. Randall, Charles Corporators. Munger, Daniel Pond, Leonard Andrews and Silas P. Adams. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Orchard Beach Camp- corporate name. Meeting Association, for the purpose of holding, buying and sell- Purposes of ing lands in the town of Saco, to be used for camp-meetings, and the regulation of the manner of the occupancy and use of said lands, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the powers, privileges and requirements of similar corporations by the leges and liabilities. laws of this state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold lands and May purchase and hold real and Sect. 2. real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one personal estate. time twenty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. All the acts and doings of the Orchard Beach Camp- Certain acts made Meeting Association, organized as a corporation under the general state law, are hereby made legal and valid.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1874.

Chapter 465.

An act to protect fish in the waters of the town of Raymond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall kill or catch any trout, pickerel or Protection of fish cusk in any of the streams or ponds of the town of Raymond, in mond. Cumberland county, excepting by the use of the hook and line, under a penalty of five dollars, to be recovered on complaint in any court of competent jurisdiction, one half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of the town.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1874.